
Jane Justice
APPEAL
Addendum to Section C
Summons Number:  858276281-1

The original judge made mistakes of law and fact when reaching his guilty verdict. 
The verdict should be reversed.

I raised the following defense at my original hearing:

I parked at zone 112533 

I used the park app meter. 

I paid and it only gave me 5 minutes.

I got out to read the sign; I had 50 minutes left until it went to a commercial 
zone.

So, I tried two more times to add more money to extend parking on the app. it 
would not work.

I tried to pay again and could not pay

I only had the 5 minutes of time paid, and ran in to meet a friend for a half hour 
coffee.

I ran back and saw the ticket. I was not surprised as I only paid for 5 minutes 
but my defense was that the park app would not work.

but also I noticed on the ticket, the ticket was for the wrong parking zone.

I was parked at 75th on 2nd, I looked up the meter map again today and I had 
the correct zone. 

The zone noted on the parking ticket was for 76th and 2nd so the ticket giver 
noted the wrong zone number.

Exhibits





The original judge found me guilty because:

“The respondent has been charged with violating Traffic Rule 4-08(h)(1) by 
permitting a vehicle to be parked in a parking space controlled by a parking-meter 
in excess of the amount of time indicated on a receipt or tag purchased from such 
machine, or failed to display such receipt or tag at municipal on-street or off-
street parking spaces where indicated by posted signs. 

Respondent denies the violation and submitted two photos of failed attempts to 
purchase meter time, and one photo of a meter confirmation in support of her 
testimony. 

Respondent's testimony was not persuasive because respondent's photos show 
she attempted to purchase meter time for meter zone 112533 and the meter 
confirmation shows time was purchased for meter zone 112533, however the 
summons was issued in meter zone 109849.

Argument

The original judge exhibited a bias in favor of the respondent by his failure to 



engage in a thoughtful, fair-minded weighing of all the credible, evidence.

The original judge accepted the truth of the TEA’s testimony that the parking ticket 
was issued in zone #109848, despite my testimony and exhibits to the contrary. 
Above all, the judge did not review the records available to the agency or check 
whether the place of occurrence was located in meter zone #109849.

That is to say the TEA entered the place of occurrence as, West Side of 2nd 
Avenue_14 feet North of 75th Street. But, that location is in meter zone #112533 
and not the misdescribed meter zone mistakingly entered on the parking ticket 
( . The TEA made a mistake. And so did the judge by blindly accepting 
the testimony of the TEA without more.

Had the judge examined the records, he would have discovered that the place of 
occurrence was in meter zone #112533, as shown in Exhibit 4 and Exhibit 5.

   



Due to these circumstances, kindly dismiss this parking ticket.

Respectfully submitted,

Jane Justice


